
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Health & Adult Social Care Select 
Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 29 July 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 8FF - Aylesbury 

 
Membership: J MacBean (Chairman), S Adoh, P Birchley, M Collins, M Fayyaz, P Gomm, T Green, 
C Heap, H Mordue, C Poll, G Sandy, R Stuchbury, A Turner, L Walsh, J Wassell and Z McIntosh 
(Healthwatch Bucks) 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND UPDATE 10:00 5 - 24 
 The Chairman will update the Committee on scrutiny related 

activities since the last meeting, including the following. 
 

 Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust – response to 
additional questions as part of HASC’s Statement in this 
years’ Quality Account (attached); 

 Oxford Health – response to additional questions/points of 
clarification following their attendance at a past Committee 
meeting (attached); 

 Dental services – response to additional questions and areas 
of recommendation following their attendance at a past 
Committee meeting (attached). 

 

  

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
    
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP   
    
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 For Committee Members to disclose any Personal or Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests. 
 

  

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  25 - 36 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 

4th March 2021 and 26th May 2021. 
 

  



6 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM - KEY PRIORITIES 10:10 37 - 54 
 The Integrated Care System (ICS) Design Framework, published on 

16th June 2021, sets out the next level of detail on the NHS’s 
expectations and ambitions for ICSs from April 2022.  The 
Committee will hear how this will impact on the Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West ICS – at both system and local level. 
 
Presenter: 
Dr James Kent, Accountable Officer 
 
Papers: 
Presentation attached 
 

  

7 BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST - KEY PRIORITIES 10:40 55 - 72 
 The Committee will hear from Mr N Macdonald, Chief Executive, 

Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust on the key challenges faced 
by the Trust and the impact on services as well as the Trust’s key 
priorities over the next 12-18 months. 
 
Presenter: 
Mr N Macdonald, Chief Executive 
 
Papers: 
Report attached 
 

  

8 HEALTHWATCH BUCKS - KEY PRIORITIES 11:30 73 - 74 
 Members will be updated on the key priorities of Healthwatch Bucks 

and receive a presentation on the key findings from their Annual 
Report. 
 
Presenter: 
Ms Z McIntosh, Chief Executive 
 
Papers: 
Briefing paper attached 
 

  

9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - KEY PRIORITIES 11:50 75 - 82 
 The Committee will hear from the Cabinet Member for Health and 

Wellbeing on the key challenges for the service over the last few 
months and the key priorities over the next 12-18 months. 
 
Presenters: 
Mrs A Macpherson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Ms G Quinton, Corporate Director 
 
Papers: 
Report attached 
 

  

10 WORK PROGRAMME 12:30  
 An opportunity for Committee Members to discuss possible topics 

for the future work programme. 
 

  



Contributors: 
All Members 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 13:00  
 The next meeting is due to take place on Thursday 30th September 

2021. 
 

  

 
 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Liz Wheaton on 01296 383856, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Stoke Mandeville Hospital  
Mandeville Road 

Aylesbury 
Buckinghamshire 

HP21 8AL 
 

Tel: 01296 315000 
www.buckshealthcare.nhs.uk 

 

 
 
Karen Bonner 
Chief Nurse 
Direct dial:  
Email:  
 
Stephanie Robinson 
Executive Assistant 
Direct dial:  
Email:  

 
 
 
19 July 2021 
 
 

Dear Councillor MacBean, 
 
 

BHT Quality Account 2020/
[...]
a5ff4d31a75608d89611293d%7Cee4e14994a354b2ead475f3cf9de8666%7C0%7C0%7C637424347726621295%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=KYyIZf1UOet7sGyJzaqCR1NhuYDjVR3Ib5juLhSthfk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cnwl.nhs.uk/services/community-services/community-dental/buckinghamshire-priority-dental-service
https://www.cnwl.nhs.uk/services/community-services/community-dental/buckinghamshire-priority-dental-service


 
NHS England and NHS Improvement 

7. PPE 
 

Arrangements for access to PPE have been co-ordinated nationally with dental 
practices able to access PPE. The practices are able to access some PPE where 
there is availability, which is limited to nationally set levels depending on volume of 
NHS activity. These arrangements will remain in place for the foreseeable future.  

 

Kind Regards 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Hugh O’Keeffe 
Senior Commissioning Manager 
NHS England and NHS Improvement (South-East)  

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee held on 
Thursday 4 March 2021 in Via MS Teams, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 12.50 
pm. 

Members present 

K Ahmed, A Bacon, P Birchley, M Collins, G Hollis, S Jenkins, J MacBean, G Powell, B Roberts, 
A Turner, L Walsh, J Wassell and Z McIntosh 

Others in attendance 

Mrs E Wheaton, G Quinton, T Kenny, Ms H Beddall and Mr H O'Keeffe 

Apologies 

Z Ahmed, M Bradford and A Macpherson 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for absence/Changes in Membership 
 Apologies were received from Cllrs Z Ahmed, M Bradford and A Macpherson.  Cllrs  S 

Jenkins and J Wassell had advised that they would be arriving late.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 Cllr A Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 as a Trustee of an 

independent adult day care provider charity.  
 
Cllr G Powell declared an interest in Item 7 as a European Special Consultant for the 
Center for Bioethics and Culture, California.  
 

3 Minutes 
 The Chairman advised that the final report relating to the county-wide engagement 

exercise would be discussed at the next Health & Wellbeing Board meeting on 1 
April 2021. The Select Committee would have a copy of the final report.   
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2021 were AGREED as an 
accurate record.  
 

4 Public Questions 
 There were none.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
5 Chairman's update 
 The Chairman provided an update on the following items: 

 

 Cllr G Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities & Public Health, had 
confirmed that there would be local pharmacy representation at the Health & 
Wellbeing Board as part of a standing item on winter planning at meetings.  

 

 A new health and wellbeing centre was now being proposed in Long Crendon. 
This was as a result of meetings between the local action group, Unity Health 
and the Clinical Commissioning Group. The proposal, which had the support of 
Long Crendon Parish Council and was on the Parish’s land, was currently going 
through the planning process. Finances were being finalized but the project may 
be financed through a public works loan as the CCG did not fund capital builds. 
This project could be  a model of how primary care services are delivered in local 
areas as part of a wider community offer. The Chairman was proud of the 
Committee’s involvement in the project and would continue to monitor its 
progress.  

 

 Arrangements were progressing to set-up the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and 
Berkshire West Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee across the Integrated 
Care System footprint. Meetings had taken place with elected Members across 
the councils to discuss their local scrutiny arrangements. It was hoped that the 
terms of reference would be on the next full Council agenda on 21 April for 
approval. The current scrutiny arrangements at each local authority would 
remain in place and the joint committee would look at specific issues that 
impacted the entire ICS area.  

 

 The Chairman advised that a productive session had been had with Oxford 
Health regarding mental health. It was recommended that an inquiry on mental 
health services be conducted by the Committee in future.  

 

 Additionally, the Government’s white paper on health and social care would be 
added to the work programme. The impact of the paper was scheduled to be 
discussed at the Health & Wellbeing Board in April 2021.  

 
6 Update from Healthwatch Bucks 
 The Chairman welcomed Ms Zoe McIntosh, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Bucks, and 

advised that information had been supplied in the agenda pack for noting. The paper 
summarised the recent work that Healthwatch Bucks had carried out in relation to 
health and social care services which aligned with the priorities of the Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy. Ms McIntosh highlighted the two surveys that were in the 
report. The first survey was on the Ask NHS app to find out if it was meeting the 
needs of residents. The second survey sought feedback on the Covid-19 vaccination 
programme which was in response to the volume of feedback Healthwatch Bucks 
had received. The survey, which had opened on 3 February, focused on questions 
that would help improve the local rollout and had received 1,000 responses so far. 

Page 26



 

 

Members were encouraged to circulate the links to the surveys.  
 
In response to questions following the update, Ms McIntosh advised that:- 
 

 Feedback of Member experience during the vaccination rollout would be valued 
and could be included in the survey response.  

 Healthwatch Bucks had investigated the experiences of residents and staff in 
care homes in two separate reports that were available on the Healthwatch 
Bucks website. Overall the reports were positive with recommendations made to 
build on good practice.  

 
The Chairman thanked Ms McIntosh for her update.  
 

7
[...]
 Assist.  

 The service was considering its future integrated partnership strategy and would 
be discussed at the upcoming Board meeting.  

Page 33



 

 

 
The Committee commended the work carried out by the staff during the pandemic 
and noted that it was greatly appreciated. The Chairman thanked Ms Quinton for 
attending and providing the update.  
 

10 Work programme 
 The Committee considered the work that had been carried out this year and felt that 

the following issues should be added to the future work programme:- 
 

 An inquiry into mental health services in Buckinghamshire.  

 Monitoring of the Long Crendon health and well being centre plans.  

 The implications of the health and social care white paper.  

 Review of Buckinghamshire dental services. A Member commented it would also 
be useful to hear more about the outcome of the April 2021 contract 
negotiations and UDA pilots. 

 Continued delivery of the Better Lives Strategy. 

 A deep dive into the lessons learnt from Covid-19.  

 Eating disorders and self-harm amongst young people; this item could be in 
conjunction with the Children’s and Education Select Committee.  

 
11 Date of next meeting 
 This was the last meeting of the Committee before local elections in May. The 

Chairman thanked all healthcare partners for their participation at the meetings and 
thanked the officers for their ongoing support. The Chairman also thanked all the 
Members of the Committee for their work.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Health & Adult Social Care Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2021 IN MAIN SPORTS HALL, STOKE MANDEVILLE STADIUM, GUTTMANN ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP21 9PP.  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
S Adoh, P Birchley, M Collins, M Fayyaz, P Gomm, T Green, C Heap, J MacBean, Z Mohammed, 
H Mordue, C Poll, R Stuchbury, A Turner, L Walsh and J Wassell 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor G Sandy. 

 
2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 Resolved: that Councillor J MacBean be elected Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Select Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

Page 35

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



1   | 

NHS England and NHS Improvement 

 
Developing statutory  

integrated care systems  

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



2   | 

NHS England and NHS Improvement 

Welcome and introduction 
 
 

P
age 38



3   | 

The ambition for integrated care 

ICS Design Framework 

Context 

• The NHS has been leading the drive towards more integrated care, a goal for every major health 

system in the world, since publication of the NHS Five Year Forward View. 
• NHS organisations, local councils and other partners have increasingly been working together as 

integrated care systems (ICSs) since 2018 - the whole of England is now covered.   

• By joining forces, ICS partners have developed better and more convenient services, invested more 

to keep people healthy and out of hospital and set shared priorities for the future.  

• Our response to the pandemic showed the importance of joined-up working and accelerated the 

changes on which we had embarked - for example, through more provider collaboration. 

• As recommended by NHSE/I, the government now plans to legislate to put ICSs on a statutory 

footing, baking in the notion of collaborative working.  

 

ICSs have four key purposes: 

• improving outcomes in population health and healthcare;  

• tackling inequalities in outcomes, experience and access; 

• enhancing productivity and value for money;  

• supporting broader social and economic development. 

 

P
age 39



4   | 

The key elements of an ICS 

ICS Design Framework 

ICSs comprise all the partners that make up the health and care 

system working together in the following ways. 

 

The statutory ICS arrangements (subject to legislation) will include:  
• an
[...]
provement initiatives will continue with a strong focus on resident 

engagement, increasing opportunities to use assistive and other technologies to improve 

health and wellbeing and reduce isolation, enhancing careers opportunities for staff, and 

expanding local learning opportunities through the Health and Social Care Academy. 

Over the next two years, the integrated commissioning service will be introducing a new 

way of procuring packages of care for people. The approach will allow the Council to set out 

new terms relating to price and quality. Providers who have met these terms will then be 

able to bid for packages of care through an online portal. This will make the process of 

procuring services much more efficient and will help improve quality and deliver value for 

money.  

6. Background documents 

Better Lives Strategy 2018-21 

 

Page 82

https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/Data/BCC%20Cabinet%20Member%20Decisions/20180430/Agenda/Appendix%201%20for%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20Strategy%20PDF%202%20MB-113734.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome and Update
	HASC Questions - response letter dr April 21_Redacted
	20210614 Letter to Bucks HASC_Redacted

	5 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Integrated Care System - key priorities
	7 Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust - key priorities
	8 Healthwatch Bucks - key priorities
	9 Adult Social Care - key priorities





Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Health & Adult Social Care Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY 29 JULY 2021 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, HP19 
8FF - AYLESBURY, COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM AND CONCLUDING AT 1.10 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
J MacBean, S Adoh, M Fayyaz, P Gomm, C Heap, H Mordue, C Poll, R Stuchbury, L Walsh and J Wassell 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
A Macpherson, G Quinton, Dr J Kent and N Macdonald 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND UPDATE 
 The Chairman welcomed all Members to the first Committee meeting. Since the last meeting, 

the HASC had submitted a statement to the Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust regarding its 
Quality Account. HASC’s statement had asked questions which the Trust had responded to. At 
previous meetings, the Committee had heard from Oxford Health regarding mental health 
services in Buckinghamshire and NHS England regarding dental service provision. The 
Committee had then submitted questions and comments to these organisations and had now 
received responses.  
 
Discussions were ongoing regarding the Swan Practice which was made up of three GP surgeries 
in north Buckinghamshire. The practice buildings were no longer fit for purpose and had been 
struggling with locations. A 12 week consultation would commence at the beginning of August 
with stakeholders and an Equality Impact Assessment was being prepared by the Practice. 
Members were concerned about the thoroughness of the consultation and were mindful of the 
timelines, process and financial implications. The Committee delegated authority to the 
Chairman to write to the CCG, the Practice Manager and Neil Phillips, who was managing 
communications on the consultation, to ask for clarity on details raised by Members.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 The constitution allowed for the Chairman to appoint the Vice-Chairman for the upcoming year. 

  
RESOLVED: That Cllr M Collins be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Health & Adult Social 
Care Select Committee for the ensuing year. 
 



3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies had been received from Cllrs P Birchley, M Collins, T Green, A Turner and Ms Z 

McIntosh.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Cllr C Poll declared a personal interest as his wife and son were employees of Buckinghamshire 

Healthcare NHS Trust.  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 4 March and 26 May were agreed as a correct record. 

 
6 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM - KEY PRIORITIES 
 The Chairman welcomed Dr James Kent, ICS Accountable Officer, to the meeting. Dr Kent 

provided an overview on how the Integrated Care System (ICS) Design Framework would impact 
the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West ICS at system and local level. The 
framework would continue the system work that had been carried out over the past 2-3 years. 
Benefits of further joint working had been highlighted during the pandemic and the removal of 
the competitive market would encourage further collaboration. Making ICS a statutory body 
aimed to improve health outcomes for patients, including by enabling focus on the entire health 
pathway rather than segments of it. The Paper outlined the design framework and further 
detailed guidance on how it should be run locally was expected. It was also expected that the 
ICS model would be introduced in April 2022 following the legislation being passed in 
Parliament.   
 
Part of creating the ICS as a statutory body would involve the safe transfer of the statutory 
duties of the three CCGs – including Buckinghamshire into this single organisation.  Further 
clarity was expected on the mechanism for local place support and local fund delegation by the 
end of September. Alongside this, the ICS was working on proposals for the governance 
arrangements, including delegation to place level.  
 
The following points were raised during Member discussion: 
 

 Central Government would fund the ICS who would then delegate this down to place 
level. This detail was still being worked through. Members were concerned about the 
funding arrangements and the Select Committee would monitor this when more 
information became available.    

 International healthcare models had informed the national strategy, some of which were 
from Singapore and USA, and showed the potential to improve patient outcomes and 
quality of care by allocating resources into a single pathway. Currently in the case of 
cardiac care, for example, there were different budgets allocated to prevention, primary, 
secondary, and tertiary care.  

 The measures would roll back competition changes that had been introduced via the 
Lansley Act.  

 There was currently a set of 75 metrics, in draft form, that the ICS would be measured 
against. It was also possible that the CQC may inspect ICSs. Other programmes may also 
be introduced with their own metrics (e.g. smoking cessation).  

 Engagement was taking place with broad stakeholders, such as Buckinghamshire Council, 
and health stakeholders, including Primary Care. This would inform the governance 
arrangements. Local public engagement would then be planned ahead of the changes in 
April 2022. It was noted that the changes would be around management and 
commissioning structures not patient services.  

 Place based partnerships were still being designed but the current thinking was to 



strengthen the Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and increase their resources to develop 
closer locality partnerships. The Chairman noted that the Committee had monitored 
PCNS for 2-3 years. 

 Future changes to adult social care were separate to the statutory introduction of ICSs. 
Changes to care funding may become clearer in the Government’s spending review.  

 Consultants currently supported work on the design of place delegation and governance. 
They had not been commissioned to work on funding flow but may do in future due to 
timescales and gaps in skillsets.  

 Dr Kent agreed to provide Members with useful links to both national and international 
reports on Integrated Care Systems.  

 
The Chairman thanked Dr Kent for attending and for discussing the latest ICS developments.  

 
7 BUCKINGHAMSHIRE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST - KEY PRIORITIES 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr Neil Macdonald, Chief Executive, Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS 

Trust, to the meeting. Before introducing his report, Mr Macdonald welcomed any new or 
existing Select Committee Members contacting him separately to arrange seeing some of the 
health services provided in Buckinghamshire.  
 
The Trust was operating under challenging circumstances. The NHS was busier than ever, which 
was unusual for the time of year. This was, in part, due to pent up demand during the pandemic 
which led to a local and national backlog of work and waiting lists. The current third wave of 
Covid-19 was continuing to impact current services and limited areas the Trust operated in. 
 
A key priority was the Trust’s workforce and the impact Covid had had on the staff wellbeing. It 
would take time to address these issues and it was expected some staff would leave the 
profession due to the impact of the working during the pandemic. The future pipeline of people 
entering the healthcare profession through higher education was at its highest level which 
would take 2-3 years to come through. 
 
The Trust was also working on its future Clinical Strategy which would be available later this 
year. There were challenges around infrastructure at sites in High Wycombe and Stoke 
Mandeville, and a programme would be put together to update these sites and address other 
future challenges, such as capacity and population increase. 
 
Following this introduction, the Committee raised a number of points: 
 

 Members thanked the work of the Trust’s staff throughout the pandemic.  

 Community hospital sites, which were central points for community based health and 
social care, were important and appreciated by the Trust. There was outstanding work to 
be done at the community hospitals in Marlow and Thame. The Chartridge inpatient 
ward had been closed due to CQC conditions imposed around staffing levels and would 
reopen as an inpatient ward in late-August.  

 The Trust had a net loss of staff originating from the European Union. It was suspected 
this was due to the travel restrictions introduced during the pandemic rather than Brexit. 
There were no legislative barriers to recruit overseas with extensive national NHS 
campaigns in India and the Philippines. Buckinghamshire had recruited a cohort of nurses 
from India over the past 2-3 months.  

 The NHS 111 service was best placed to advise patients of the correct service pathway. 
The A&E service was built to facilitate people’s need through providing A&E GP services 
and nearby pharmacies.  

 Stoke Mandeville’s A&E site required redevelopment and a new A&E Pediatric 



Department was being built which would alleviate short term capacity issues. Generating 
capital was a challenge for the Trust which made hospital redevelopment difficult. 
Currently, the only source of additional capital for infrastructure improvements was from 
the national Hospital Improvement Programme which had a competitive process.  

 Primary care had processed the most appointments than ever before in the past six 
months however demand was still incredibly high. Most workforce investment was 
taking place in primary care networks (e.g. pharmacists and therapists). The Chairman 
noted that posts and recruitment could also be considered as part of a review of PCNs by 
the Committee.  

 The Trust followed best practice of working with multiple universities, such as University 
of Bedfordshire, Bucks New University and Oxford Brookes, to recruit its nurses. This 
increased the robustness of the recruitment supply chain. Routes into nursing included 
higher education, nursing associates and nursing apprenticeships.  The Buckinghamshire 
Health and Social Care Academy, which was a partnership between the Mental Health 
Trust, the Healthcare Trust and Buckinghamshire Council, was progressing well despite 
the pandemic and offered opportunities to join and support the profession.  

 The Wycombe Birth Centre was a valuable anchor-point in the community and was due 
to reopen in December 2021. The birthrate in Buckinghamshire had remained steady and 
there had been an increase of midwifery applicants. Additionally, all midwives trained by 
the Trust last year had been retained by the service. The Trust acknowledged the 
importance of continuity of midwife care which was a recommendation in the Ockenden 
report.  

 Use of the private sector had always taken place as part of the Government’s agenda to 
offer patients choice. A long-standing contract was in place with BMI at the Chiltern 
Hospital, Great Missenden, and Shelburne Hospital, High Wycombe, which would assist 
with reducing waiting lists. It was estimated that the waiting list for admitted procedures 
was around 7,000, and the total waiting list, including outpatients and diagnostics, was 
around 30,000.  

 New models had been designed in the Ambulance service to maximise space for 
offloading to safe areas. This was developed due to the pressures caused by the second 
wave of the pandemic.  

 A Member was concerned about the impact of increasing demands on the service and 
patient outcomes alongside upcoming changes to the ICS. However the pandemic had 
led to the Trust having more data about its population, such as future healthcare needs, 
and developments in digital transformation in the hospital network.  

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Macdonald for the update and for answering questions from 
Members.  
 

8 HEALTHWATCH BUCKS - KEY PRIORITIES 
 Cllr H Mordue presented an update from Healthwatch Bucks which highlighted the following 

points:- 
 

 Healthwatch had recently published its annual report which showed 2,000 hours had 
been committed by volunteers into the Healthwatch scheme.  

 The website had received 124,000 hits and 162 people had been assisted with 
signposting queries related to health and social care.  

 Surveys had been conducted on the Ask NHS online tool and the Covid-19 vaccination 
programme in Buckinghamshire. The reports can be accessed via the Healthwatch Bucks 
website.  A report on the vaccine findings was expected in the next month.  Weekly 
update reports were also sent to the CCG whilst the survey was live.  

 The Healthwatch organisations across the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and West 



Berkshire footprint had collaborated to review nine reports and make recommendations.  
 
The following was noted during Member discussion:- 
 

 A Member was concerned with the provision of speech therapy in Buckinghamshire. 

 The Committee recognised the importance of a strong working relationship with 
Healthwatch Bucks in order to hear valuable feedback from residents and align on topics 
where possible.  

 
9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - KEY PRIORITIES 
 The Chairman welcomed Cllr A Macpherson, Cabinet Member, Health & Wellbeing, who 

introduced her report to the Committee. The Cabinet Member thanked all staff working in adult 
social care and public health and outlined a number of priorities and challenges within her 
portfolio. 
 
Priorities 
 

 That the voice of Buckinghamshire and its neighbourhoods are heard in the new ICS set-up. 
The Health & Wellbeing Board would also ensure this is a priority.  

 Support and safeguard vulnerable residents.  

 Work with health partners to tackle health inequalities which had widened nationally during 
the pandemic.  

 The Better Lives strategy would be refreshed to include a focus on preventative measures.  

 Quality improvement of services.  

 Improve mental health provision across a range of services (e.g. acute interventions, eating 
disorders and suicide prevention).  

 Offer greater support to carers including unpaid carers.  

 Increase partnership working with a cross cutting public health agenda across the 
Directorates. This included delivery of public health initiatives via Community Boards and 
working with housing teams, Children’s Services and the development of the Local Plan.  

 Resident and Healthwatch involvement in shaping services when recommissioning.  
 
Challenges 
 

 The ongoing disruption to teams and services whilst adapting to the pandemic.  

 As restrictions ease, there was an expected increase in service demand across areas such as 
mental health and substance misuse. Support was also expected for those who were 
clinically vulnerable or had faced social isolation and those deconditioned due to the 
pandemic.  

 The provider market faced financial demands and the Council would continue supporting 
with its enhanced offer.  

 Continue strengthening the workforce through the recent Buckinghamshire Health & Social 
Care Academy and the Cadet scheme.  

 
Ms G Quinton, Corporate Director, added the following points. 
 

 In 2019, detailed audits of casework showed 75% were rated Inadequate. This year, 63% 
of audited cases were rated Outstanding or Good.  

 Over the past 12 months, complaints had reduced by 32% and compliments had 
increased by 30%.  

 The Safeguarding service had received an additional 1,774 safeguarding enquiries in the 
past year.  



 In the first three weeks of the pandemic, 18,000 phone calls had been made to 
vulnerable adults in Buckinghamshire.  

 
The Committee raised a number of points during their discussion: 
 

 The HASC’s past inquiry around support for carers highlighted issues of hourly rates of 
pay and unpaid travel time. Carers were undervalued nationally however the Council 
ensured its providers paid the national living wage to its carers.  

 Key worker housing was a priority for the Council and was being considered by the 
Cabinet Members for Planning & Regeneration and Property & Assets.  

 Complaints received were addressed in detail every month at Board meetings so that any 
commonality could be identified or any lessons could be disseminated across the 
Directorate. Despite the complaints often being complex, response lead times had been 
reduced significantly by 20 days.  

 Carers Bucks was commissioned by the Council to provide support to carers however it 
was likely that the full extent of unpaid carers was unknown across the county. 
Transformation work being carried out intended to avoid care crisis through carrying out 
an individual care assessment on each client with each carer also being entitled to a 
carer’s assessment. Additionally, there were mental health specialists in each hospital to 
manage any care escalations that took place in A&E Departments.  

 Scrutiny of care providers took place through checking CQC ratings and quality control 
settings. The Council also had oversight on the unregulated element of the care market.  

 The HASC had carried out an inquiry into carer support in 2018 and was considering a 
refresh on this piece of work. A copy of the inquiry, including its recommendations, 
would be circulated to the Committee. 

ACTION: Mrs E Wheaton 

 The Council had assisted care homes during the pandemic by distributing Government 
funding and supported care homes with a range of measures such as PPE provision, 
training and infection control. The Government had recently announced the mandatory 
vaccination of care home staff from October 2021.  

 Members had a role in identifying gaps in service provision and working on funded 
projects within their Community Board to fill these.  

 Phase 2 of the Better Lives Strategy was being developed to incorporate the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities as well as a wide range of other programmes. The strategy was 
governed by a Transformation Board which held Service Directors to account to meet 
their objectives.  

 The Preparing for Adulthood (PFA) workstream had involved collaboration and co-
production and this would inform the service improvement work between children’s 
services and adult services.   

 The current service restructure had reallocated caseloads more effectively and made 
teams more manageable. Detailed outcomes of the restructure would become more 
apparent over the next six months.  

 The CQC was likely to inspect the service however the new regime had not been agreed 
nationally. Any inspection would be a partner inspection and not focus entirely on adult 
social care. 

 The employee assistance programme was a corporate scheme available to all staff across 
all Directorates.  

 New hospital discharge initiatives had been introduced nationally by NHS England to all 
local authorities during the pandemic. Funding had been made available to allow 
patients to be discharged from hospital quickly and cared in the community for six weeks 
to allow assessment outside the hospital. The funding had now been reduced to four 
weeks and was due to cease in September 2021 so there was uncertainty on future 



funding. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and Ms G Quinton for the report and for answering 
questions from the Committee.  
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Committee considered ideas and suggestions for areas of work to be examined by the Select 

Committee over the forthcoming year. The following suggestions were made for the work 
programme: 
 

 Development of the ICS and ICP details across the BOB footprint  

 Primary Care Networks 

 The Winter Plan 
 
The Chairman noted that work from other Select Committees would also be monitored (e.g. key 
worker housing) as the HASC was focused on service provision.  
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting would be on Thursday 30 September.  

 


